Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING THE LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONERS' 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS AND 
MINOR CHANGES TO LABOR STATUTES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 31-69a of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) In addition to the penalties provided in this chapter and chapter 
568, any employer, officer, agent or other person who violates any 
provision of this chapter, chapter 563a, chapter 557 or subsection (g) of 
section 31-288 [,] shall be liable to the Labor Department for a civil 
penalty of three hundred dollars for each violation of said chapters 
and for each violation of subsection (g) of section 31-288, except that 
any person who violates (1) a stop work order issued pursuant to 
subsection (c) of section 31-76a [,] shall be liable to the Labor 
Department for a civil penalty of one thousand dollars and each day of 
such violation shall constitute a separate offense, and (2) any provision 
of section 31-12, 31-13 or 31-14, subsection (a) of section 31-15 or 
section 31-18, 31-23 or 31-24 shall be liable to the Labor Department for 
a civil penalty of six hundred dollars for each violation of said sections. 
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Sec. 2. Subsection (a) of section 31-57f of the 2010 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) As used in this section: (1) "Required employer" means any 
provider of food, building, property or equipment services or 
maintenance listed in this subdivision whose rate of reimbursement or 
compensation is determined by contract or agreement with the state or 
any state agent: (A) Building, property or equipment service 
companies; (B) management companies providing property 
management services; and (C) companies providing food preparation 
or service, or both; (2) "state agent" means any state official, state 
employee or other person authorized to enter into a contract or 
agreement on behalf of the state; (3) "person" means one or more 
individuals, partnerships, associations, corporations, business trusts, 
legal representatives or organized groups of persons; (4) "building, 
property or equipment service" means any janitorial, cleaning, 
maintenance or related service; (5) "prevailing rate of wages" means 
the hourly wages paid for work performed within the city of Hartford 
under the collective bargaining agreement covering the largest number 
of hourly nonsupervisory employees employed within Hartford 
County in each classification established by the Labor Commissioner 
under subsection (e) of this section, provided the collective bargaining 
agreement covers no less than five hundred employees in the 
classification; (6) "prevailing rate of benefits" means the total cost to the 
employer on an hourly basis for work performed within the city of 
Hartford, under a collective bargaining agreement that establishes the 
prevailing rate of wages, of providing health, welfare and retirement 
benefits, including, but not limited to, (A) medical, surgical or hospital 
care benefits; (B) disability or death benefits; (C) benefits in the event 
of unemployment; (D) pension benefits; (E) vacation, holiday and 
personal leave; (F) training benefits; and (G) legal [services] service 
benefits, and may include payment made directly to employees, 
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payments to purchase insurance and the amount of payment or 
contributions paid or payable by the employer on behalf of each 
employee to any employee [benefits] benefit fund; (7) "employee 
benefit fund" means any trust fund established by one or more 
employers and one or more labor organizations or one or more other 
third parties not affiliated with such employers to provide, whether 
through the purchase of insurance or annuity contracts or otherwise, 
benefits under an employee health, welfare or retirement plan, but 
does not include any such fund where the trustee or trustees are 
subject to supervision by the Banking Commissioner of this state or of 
any other state, or the Comptroller of the Currency of the United States 
or the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System; and (8) 
"benefits under an employee health, welfare or retirement plan" means 
one or more benefits or services under any plan established or 
maintained for employees or their families or dependents, or for both, 
including, but not limited to, medical, surgical or hospital care 
benefits, benefits in the event of sickness, accident, disability or death, 
benefits in the event of unemployment, retirement benefits, vacation 
and paid holiday benefits, legal service benefits or training benefits. 

Sec. 3. Subdivision (4) of subsection (b) of section 31-51mm of the 
2010 supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(4) (A) For purposes of leave under subparagraph (C) of subdivision 
(2) of subsection (a) of section 31-51ll, a statement that the eligible 
employee is needed to care for the son, daughter, spouse or parent  
and an estimate of the amount of time that such employee needs to 
care for the son, daughter, spouse [,] or parent; [or next of kin;] and (B) 
for purposes of leave under subparagraph (D) of subdivision (2) of 
subsection (a) of section 31-51ll, a statement that the employee is 
unable to perform the functions of the position of the employee; 

Sec. 4. Subdivision (2) of subsection (f) of section 31-51ll of the 2010 
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supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(2) In any case in which the necessity for leave under subparagraph 
(C), (D) or (E) of subdivision (2) of subsection (a) or under subsection 
(i) of this section is foreseeable based on planned medical treatment, 
the employee (A) shall make a reasonable effort to schedule the 
treatment so as not to disrupt unduly the operations of the employer, 
subject to the approval of the health care provider of the employee or 
the health care provider of the son, daughter, spouse or parent of the 
employee, as appropriate; and (B) shall provide the employer with not 
less than thirty days' notice, before the date the leave is to begin, of the 
employee's intention to take leave under said subparagraph (C), (D) or 
(E) or said subsection (i), except that if the date of the treatment 
requires leave to begin in less than thirty days, the employee shall 
provide such notice as is practicable. 

Sec. 5. Subsection (i) of section 31-51ll of the 2010 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(i) Subject to section 31-51mm, an eligible employee who is the 
spouse, son or daughter, parent [,] or next of kin of a current member 
of the armed forces, as defined in section 27-103, who is undergoing 
medical treatment, recuperation or therapy, is otherwise in outpatient 
status or is on the temporary disability retired list for a serious injury 
or illness incurred in the line of duty [,] shall be entitled to a one-time 
benefit of twenty-six workweeks of leave during any twelve-month 
period for each armed forces member per serious injury or illness 
incurred in the line of duty. Such twelve-month period shall 
commence on an employee's first day of leave taken to care for a 
covered armed forces member and end on the date twelve months 
after such first day of leave. For the purposes of this subsection, (1) 
"next of kin" means the armed forces member's nearest blood relative, 
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other than the covered armed forces member's spouse, parent, son or 
daughter, in the following order of priority: Blood relatives who have 
been granted legal custody of the armed forces member by court 
decree or statutory provisions, brothers and sisters, grandparents, 
aunts and uncles, and first cousins, unless the covered armed forces 
member has specifically designated in writing another blood relative 
as his or her nearest blood relative for purposes of military caregiver 
leave, in which case the designated individual shall be deemed to be 
the covered armed forces member's next of kin; and (2) "son or 
daughter" means a biological, adopted [,] or foster child, stepchild, 
legal ward or [a] child for whom the eligible employee or armed forces 
member stood in loco parentis and who is any age. 

Sec. 6. Subsection (j) of section 31-51ll of the 2010 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(j) Leave taken pursuant to sections 31-51kk to 31-51qq, inclusive, 
shall not run [concurrent] concurrently with the provisions of section 
31-313.  

Approved May 26, 2010 


